

HOUSE COMMITTEE OF REFERENCE REPORT

Chair of Committee

Date

January 28, 2020

Committee on Judiciary.

After consideration on the merits, the Committee recommends the following:

HB20-1014 be amended as follows, and as so amended, be referred to the Committee of the Whole with favorable recommendation:

- 1 Amend printed bill, page 2, line 4, strike "**gamete**" and substitute
- 2 "**gametes**".

- 3 Page 2, strike line 15 and substitute:
- 4 "(b) "DONOR" MEANS AN INDIVIDUAL WHO EXPRESSLY PROVIDES
- 5 CONSENT TO PROVIDE DONATED EGGS, SPERM, OR EMBRYOS FOR A PATIENT
- 6 FOR ASSISTED REPRODUCTION.
- 7 (c) "GAMETES" MEANS ONE OR MORE CELLS CONTAINING A
- 8 HAPLOID".

- 9 Reletter succeeding paragraph accordingly.

- 10 Page 3, line 2, strike "GAMETE" and substitute "GAMETES".

- 11 Page 3, line 3, strike "GAMETE:" and substitute "GAMETES:".

- 12 Page 3, line 6, after "SPOUSE" insert "OR PARTNER".

- 13 Page 3, line 8, after "SPOUSE" insert "OR PARTNER".

- 14 Page 4, line 6, strike "**gamete**" and substitute "**gametes**".

- 15 Page 4, line 7, strike "GAMETE" and substitute "GAMETES".

1 Page 4, strike lines 9 through 11 and substitute:
2 "THROUGH ASSISTED REPRODUCTION BY USING GAMETES FROM A DONOR
3 THAT THE PATIENT DID NOT EXPRESSLY CONSENT TO THE USE OF THAT
4 DONOR'S GAMETES."

5 Page 4, line 12, strike "GAMETE" and substitute "GAMETES".

6 Page 4, strike line 23 and substitute:

7 "(b) "DONOR" MEANS AN INDIVIDUAL WHO EXPRESSLY PROVIDES
8 CONSENT TO PROVIDE DONATED EGGS, SPERM, OR EMBRYOS FOR A PATIENT
9 FOR ASSISTED REPRODUCTION.

10 (c) "GAMETES" MEANS ONE OR MORE CELLS CONTAINING A
11 HAPLOID".

12 Reletter succeeding paragraph accordingly.

13 Page 5, after line 12 insert:

14 "SECTION 5. In Colorado Revised Statutes, 16-5-401, **amend**
15 (4.5)(w) and (4.5)(x); and **add** (4.5)(y) as follows:

16 **16-5-401. Limitation for commencing criminal proceedings**
17 **and juvenile delinquency proceedings.** (4.5) The period within which
18 a prosecution must be commenced begins to run upon discovery of the
19 criminal act or the delinquent act for:

20 (w) Criminal offenses relating to securities fraud, pursuant to part
21 5 of article 51 of title 11; ~~and~~

22 (x) Insurance fraud, pursuant to section 18-5-211; AND

23 (y) CRIMINAL OFFENSES RELATING TO MISUSE OF GAMETES,
24 PURSUANT TO SECTION 18-13-131."

25 Renumber succeeding sections accordingly.

26 Page 1, line 101, strike "GAMETE" and substitute "GAMETES".

** *** ** *** **